HB0274/925061/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 274

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, strike "helps operate" and substitute "<u>volunteers as an operator of</u>"; in line 21, after "report" insert "<u>and certain information about winners of certain prizes</u>"; in line 23, after "report" insert "<u>and certain information</u>"; and in line 24, after "Executive" insert "<u>and County Council</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 9, strike "OR HELP OPERATE".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 22, strike "BENEFIT FINANCIALLY OR BE USED FOR THE" and substitute "BE USED FOR THE FINANCIAL BENEFIT OR".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 19, after "INSPECTIONS" insert ":

(I)";

in line 20, after "EVENT" insert "; AND

(II) THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF A PARTICIPANT THAT IS DECLARED THE WINNER AT A CARD GAME, CARD TOURNAMENT, OR CASINO EVENT OF A PRIZE FOR WHICH THE ISSUANCE OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE FORM W-2G OR A SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT FORM IS REQUIRED";

HB0274/925061/1 Amendments to HB 274 Page 2 of 2

W&M

and in line 22, after "REPORTS" insert "AND INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in lines 25 and 26, strike "NOT EXCEEDING" and substitute "OF".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, in line 29, after the semicolon, insert "AND"; and strike line 30 in its entirety.

On page 5, in line 1, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)"; and after line 3, insert:

"(N) THE COUNTY COUNCIL MAY ADOPT REGULATIONS TO GOVERN PERMIT FEES UNDER THIS SECTION.".